
RESOLUTION OF THE 
NAABIK'IYATI' STANDING COMMITTEE 

NABIO-37-23 

25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023 

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
65-23 AND CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND 
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON'S 
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH, 
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT), TO 
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION 

BE IT ENACTED: 

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY 

A. The Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee is established as a standing 
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A). 

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by 
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") 
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3) 
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. 

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-42-23, included and 
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project 
Plan for Honorable Danny Simpson's Delegate Region (Chapters: 
Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, 
Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint) be approved by a Navajo Nation 
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the 
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. 
§§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12). 

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-65-23, included and 
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project 
Plan for Honorable Danny Simpson's Delegate Region (Chapters: 
Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, 
Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint) be approved by a Navajo Nation 
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the 
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. 
§ § 1 0 0 5 ( C) ( 1 0 ) , ( 11 ) , and ( 12 ) . 

E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended 
CJN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by 
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyati' Committee as the final 

Pagel. of 6 



NABIO-37-23 

approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded 
through Navajo Nation's Fiscal Recovery Funds. 

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS 

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL 
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY 
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; 
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL 
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; 
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND 
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY 
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING 
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was 
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 
15, 2022. 

B. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, 
in part and among other things, that 

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the 
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount 
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six 
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars {$211,256,148) to 
be divided equally between the twenty-four {24) Delegate 
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two 
thousand three hundred forty dollars {$8,802,340) per 
Delegate Region ... and allocated through Delegate Region 
Project Plans approved by two-thirds {2/3) vote of the 
Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee members in attendance. See 
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three {B). 

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated 
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the 
Di vision of Community Development or other appropriate 
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the 
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-
22, Section Three {D). 

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, 
Di vision of Community Development or 
Navajo Nation Division or Department, 
administer funds and Delegate Region 
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. 

Page 2 of 6 

specifically the 
other appropriate 
shall manage and 
Project Plans on 

The Navajo Nation 



NABI0-37-23 

Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified 
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and 
manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate 
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E}. 

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal 
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate 
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional 
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region 
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each 
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region 
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand 
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340}. See CJN-29-22, 
Section Three (F}. 

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall 
Administrative Oversight entity and 
Committee(s} and be subject CJY-41-21's 
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, 
( L} ( 5 } and ( L} ( 6 } . 

identify its 
its Oversight 

NNDOJ initial 
Section Three 

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-42-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND 
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON'S 
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH, 
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT}, was 
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on June 
8, 2023. 

D. CMY-42-23, Section Four, states that: 

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region 
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by 
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of 
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 

164 (A} (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C} (10), (11), and (12). 

E. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-65-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; AMENDING CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY 
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON'S 
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH, 
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT}, TO 
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGTE REGION was signed 
into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on August 4, 
2023. 

Page 3 of 6 



NABI0-37-23 

F. CJY-65-23, Section Four, states that: 

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region 
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by 
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of 
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 

164(A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ l00S(C) (10), (11), and (12). 

G. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION 
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION 
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJN-29-22; 
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL 
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE 
NAVAJO NATION'S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by 
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023. 

H. CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states, 
in part and among other things, that 

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the 
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from 
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount 
of two hundred eleven· million two hundred fifty-six 
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to 
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate 
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two 
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per 
Delegate Region ... and allocated through Delegate Region 
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the 
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . See 
CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B). 

I. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Danny Simpson's 
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been 
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, 
Hon. Danny Simpson's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not 
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, 
Section Three (F). 

J. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best 
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Danny Simpson's 
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt 
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal 
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Danny 
Simpson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, 
Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, 
Crownpoint) as set forth in Exhibit A. 

Page 4 of 6 



NABIO-37-23 

SECTION THREE.AMENDING CJY-65-23 AND CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION 
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE 
DANNY SIMPSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, 
NAHODISHGISH, STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, 
CROWNPOINT), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE 
REGION 

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as 
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region 
Project Plan for Hon. Danny Simpson's Delegate Region 
(Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, 
Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint} set forth in Exhibit 
A. 

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply 
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and 
BFS-31-21. 

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate 
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall 
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by 
Department of Justice during their eligibility 
determination{s}. 

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS 

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project 
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by 
resolution of the Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee. 

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 
two-:thirds (2/3} vote of the Naabik 1 iyati 1 Committee members in 
attendance. 

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE 

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the 
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court 
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions 
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of 
the Navajo Nation. 

Page 5 of 6 



NABI0-37-23 

CERTIFICATION 

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered 
by the Naabik'iyati' Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council 
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), 
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a 
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October 
2023. 

C -
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman 

Naabik'iyati' Committee 

lo /tB/zs 
Date 

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez 
Second: Honorable Casey Allen Johnson 

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting 

Page 6 of 6 



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN =~. ·-· . .. 

Exhibit A --
couNc1L DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson 

•·· .. .. 

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint 

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT 
FRF 

CATEGORY 
DOJ REVIEW# AMOUNT 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN 
$ 1,872,319.00 CMY-42-23 on June 8, 2023 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN 
$ 4,600,557.00 CJY-65-23-23 on August 4, 2023 

Division of Community None Identified Tse'ii'ahi Chapter Fire Hydrant Project Division of Community 6.1 HK0541 $100,000.00 Development Development 

Division of Community None Identified Tse'ii'ahi Chapter Senior Center Roof & Division of Community 2.22 HK0542 $ 145,000.00 Development Interior Renovation Project 
Development 

Division of Community *White Rock White Rock Chapter Community NN Environmental 5.5 HK0610 $50,000.00 Development Chapter Septic-Cleaning Project Protection Agency 

Division of Community None Identified Nageezi Chapter County Road 7900 Division of Community 2.22 HK0611 $ 200,292.00 Development Plan and Design Project 
Development 

Division of Community *White Rock White Rock Chapter Community NN Department of 5.11 HK0627 $ 100,000.00 Development Chapter Water-Point Project Water Resources 

Division of Community *White Rock White Rock Chapter Personnel for Division of Community 2.37 HK0628 $ 199,988.47 Development Chapter Community ARPA Projects 
Development 

Division of Community None Identified Crownpoint Chapter Head Start NN Department 2.14 HK0643 $75,000.00 Development Educational Assistance Project of Dine Education 

Division of Community None Identified Nageezi Chapter Chaco Canyon Division of Community 2.18 HK0626 $ 300,000.00 Development Escavada Powerline Project 
Development 

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $7,643,156.47 Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
. . • • • • H Admm1strat1ve Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region ProJect Plans . 

Page 1 of 2 



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN ... ,-

Exhibit A -.-
couNc1L DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson 

,. _,:-.- -
CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint 

EXPENDITURE PLAN/ PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT 
FRF 

DOJ REVIEW# FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT 
CATEGORY 

AMOUNT 

TOTAL AMOUNT from Page 01 ........ 
$7,643,156.47 

UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $1,159,183.53 

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 8,802,340.00 Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain 
. . . Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region ProJect Plans . 

Page 2 of 2 



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ETHEL B. BRANCH 
Attorney General 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION 

FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS 

RFS/HK Review#: HK 0542 

HEATHER CLAH 
Deputy Attorney General 

----------------------------
Date & Time Received: 06/08/23 at 18:04 --------------------------
Date & Time of Response:_6_/1_2_12_3_at_1_7_:_o_o __________________ _ 

Entity Requesting FRF:_T_s_e_'ii_'a_h_i'_C_h_a_p_te_r ___________________ _ 

Title of Project: Senior Center Roof & Interior Renovation 

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development 

Amount of Funding Requested: _$_1_45_,_o_o_o ___________________ _ 

Eligibility Determination: 

§RF eligible 
RF ineligible 
dditional information requested 

FRF Eligibility Category: 

~(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 
0<3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 82) Premium Pay 

4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure 

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: __________ _ 
2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety 

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200 

Page 1 of 2 



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF 
Procedures): 

D Missing Form 
Osupporting documentation missing 
Qroject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 

§neligible purpose 
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 

Additional information submitted is insufficient 
to make a proper determination 

Llxpenditure Plan incomplete 
Ounds will not be obligated by 
12/31/2024 

Oincorrect Signatory 
Ornconsistent with applicable NN or 
federal laws 

Other Comments: We have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1: (Provision of Government Services) 

to 2.22 (Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety) to be consistent 

with other projects. Also, 6.1 is a more favorable category because it is not limited to the Nation's lost revenue. 

Name ofDOJ Reviewer: Veronica Blackhat, Asst Attorney General, Natural Resources Unit 

Signature ofDOJReviewer:_~~---------------

Disclaimers: 
If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the 
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new 
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form I, and other supporting documents. Please email your 
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice. 
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission. 

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and 
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice 
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a 
legally allowable use - it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve 

as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate. 

Page 2 of 2 



APPENDIXA 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN 
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS 

Part 1. Identification of parties. 

Non-Governance Certified Chapter T 1 .. 1 h'' Ch t 
requesting FRF: se II a I ap er 

C~ptefs P.O. Box 247 
mailing address: Crownpoint, NM 87313 

Date prepared: 09/28/22 

phone/email: 505-786-2247 
website Of any): standingrock@navajochapters.org/ 

This Form prepared by: _J_a_ni_c_e_P_a_d_ill_a _________ _ phone/email: 505-801-7601 
Community Services Coordinator 

CONTACT PERSON'S name ancl title 

Title and type of Project: Senior Center Roof & Interior Renovation 

janpadia@nnchapters.org 
CONTACT PERSON'S Info 

Chapter President Johnny Johnson phone&email: 505-906-5255; jjsondem@yahoo.com 

Chapter Vice-President Phyllis Willeto-Lancer phone & email: 505-879-5756; pwilleto04@yahoo.com 

Chapter Seaetary: _A_lv_a_R_. T_o_m __________ phone & email: 505-870-7152; artom@navajochapters.org 

ChapterTreasurer: Alva R. Tom phone&email: 505-870-7152; artom@navajochapters.org 

ChapterManagerorCSC: Janice Padilla phone&eman: 505-786-2247; Janpadla@nnchapters.org 

DCD/ChapterASO: Myrtis Begay phone&email: 505-786-2093; msbegay@nndcd.org 

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients lhatwill be paid with FRF Qf known): _______________ _ 

------------------------------• documentattached 

AmountofFRFrequested: $145,000 FRFfundingperiod: January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2026 
indicate Project ~ta,ting and ending/deadline date 

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details. 
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, induding how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, 

and what COVID-related needs will be addressed: 
Construciton of new roof and renovation of the Tse'ii'ahi' Senior Citizen Complex and included interior 
(ceiling, walls, floors) and exterior, include testing and inspeciton. Serving daily hot nutritous meal to 
their house to elevate contracting COVID-19. 

• document attached 
(b) Explain how the Program or Project wm benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People: 
Services provided by the Tse'ii'ahi' Senior Center Program includes serving hot meal, personal 
hygiene, congregate socially, provisions of healthy foods meals, and mental well being. 

D document attached 
(c) Provide a prospective timenne showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any 

challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/~r fully expending funds and completing the 

-Page 1 of 2-

,·· ,, . 
1 ... ' . : ~I : 

;· ... ··:1·,:. 
i: .. ··; 

I,,• t .. ' . ' 



APPENDIXA 

eptember 30, 2025 is the target date for completion. The hinderence is the protocal and the 
rocess of the procurement and execute the contract. 

D document attached 
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project 

!The Project Manger and Chapter Adminstration will work closely with the ARPA Office. 

n document attached 
(e} Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded 

prospectively: 
The Division of Aging Long & Term Care Support (DAL TCS) and Chapter Adminsitraiton will work 
closely with Senior Center Management. 

D document attached 
(Q State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 fisting the 

sed Pf ram or Pro ect falls under, and e lain the reason wh . 
6.1 Provision of Government Services 

D document attached 

Part 3. Additional documents. 
List here all additional suooortina documents attached to this FRF Exoenditure Plan (or indicate N/Al: 
1. Navajo Nation Budget Forms 
2. Chapter Resolution 

D Chapter Resolution attached 

Part 4. Affinnatlon by Funding Recipient. 
Funding Recipient affinns that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance 
with Resolution No. CJY -41- e ARPA. ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and po&cies: 

Chapte(s 
Preparer:_~~'i;H~~TACTiifRsoo--:---- Approvedby: 7 v-~~~~~~~ii.Aiisiili;,,---

\-t-i;"9-i,-., 
Approvedby:~~~~~=:...,_..;;..._ _____ Approved by:_aw~~~r-.:......!:.-=t_~r-----

-Page2of 2-



FY_2023_ 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY 
Page_ 1_ of_ 4_ 

BUDGET FORM 1 

PART I. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: DCD/ Tse'ii'ahi' (Standing Rock) Chapter Division/Branch: DCD / Executive 

Prepared By: Janice Padilla, CSC Phone No.: 505-786-2247/2248 Email Address: standingrock(@navajochagters.org 

Fiscal Year %of Fund (A) (B) (C) 
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) /Term Amount Total PART Ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Difference or 
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds 1/1/23-9/30/26 145,000.00 100% Code Original Budget Proposed Budget Total 

2001 Personnel Expenses 

3000 Travel Expenses 

3500 Meeting Expenses 

4000 Supplies 

5000 Lease and Rental 

5500 Communications and Utilities 

6000 Repairs and Maintenance 

6500 Contractual Services 6 145,000 I S,.sj.1~ 

7000 Special Transactions 

8000 Public Assistance 

9000 Capital Outlay 

9500 Matching Funds 

9500 Indirect Cost 

TOTAL $0.00 145,000.00 /1/'J, 0 i,6 

PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E) 

Total# of Positions Budgeted: 

TOTAL: $145,000.00 100% Total# of Vehicles Budgeted: 

PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. 

SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Division Director 

P:~nager's Printed.Name 

i._ , ---. C-p--z- 3 

Division Director/ Branch~ ... ~d Name 

--~~ ~ .. ~-2:? 
Pronram Maoogers signature anCI uate ~ - ....v1:.1on Director Branen Chief's Signature anCI Date 



FY_2023_ 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Page _2_ of_ 4_ 

BUDGET FORM 2 

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 

Business Unit No.: NEW Program Name/Title: DCD/Tse'ii'ahi' (Standing Rock) Chapter 

PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: 
CJN-29-22 Navajo Fiscal Recovery Fund on the Navajo Nation 

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: I 1st QTR I 2nd QTR I 3rd QTR I 4th QTR I 
I Goal I Actual I Goal I Actual I Goal I Actual I Goal I Actual I 

1. Goal Statement: 

Repair and replace roof 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

Install new roof to fix leaks I 1 I I 1 I I I I I I 
2. Goal Statement: 

To renovate and upgrade facility to be in OEH compliance 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

Cross reference with all OEH review findings r l I I I 1 I I 1 I I 
3. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

I I I I I I I I I 
4. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

I I I I I I I I I 
5. Goal Statement: 

Program Performance Measure/Objective: 

I I I I I I I I I 
PART IV. I HERE~ ACKNOWL~E T~HE ~OVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. 

£\nt,,5 "- • ,'-4.)1:hf '21 vu.W lAhi\VI Cnsbl lo I Qvec,.hv 
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Dircctor/B~ame 

~ c.-:r-µ ~ c::c------ t:-"ii-,2-, 
~anager's Signature and Date ..-iffl"v1sion Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date 



FY_2023_ 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION 

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 
Program NamefTitle: OCD/ Tse'ii'ahi' !Standing Rock} Chaetcr Business Unit No.: 

PARTII. DETAILED BUDGET: 
(Al (Bl 

Object 
Object Code Description and Justification (LOO 7) 

Code 
(LOD6) 

Provision of Government Services 

Cibstrucl new roof and renovate the Tse'i1'ahi' Senior Center Co:nplex 

6500 Contractual Services 
Hire contractor 10 renovate the Tse'itahr Senior Center 

TOTAL 

Page _g_ ·)f_ 4_ 
BUDGET FORM 4 

NEW 

(Cl (DJ 
Total by Total by 

DETAILED MAJOR 
Object Code Object Code 

(LOD6) (LOD4) 

145,000 

145,COO 

145,000 145,00J 



PART I. Business Unit No.: ti_-v-J 

Project Title: ARPA FUNDS 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
PROJECT PROCESS SCHEDULE 

Project Description TSE'll'AHI' SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION 

Check one box: 00riginal D Revision D Reallocation 0 Mo:fification 

PARTIII. PART IV. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. 0 = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc. 
Project Task List: such as Plan, FY 

Design, Construct. Equip or 
2024 FY 2025 

Furnish. 1s!Otr. 2nd Otr. 3rd Qfr. 4th Otr. 1stOIr. 2nd Otr. 3rdOtr. 
0 N D J F M A M J Jul A s 0 N D J F M A M 

Tse'ii'ahi Senior Center Renovation 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

CLOSEOUT 

PARTV. s s $ $ $ $ $ 

Expected Quarterly Expenditures z_~~QO 29,J~ ti,"' .. 29., c7<f(J 7.'!JJOO 

FOR 0MB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Comoany No: 

J 

PARTII. 

Project Type: 

Page _4_of _4_ 
PROJECT FORM 

Project Information 

ARPA FUNDS 

Planned Start Date: January 1, 2023 

Planned End Date: September 30, 2026 

Project Manager: Janice Padilla. CSC 

Expected Completion Date if 
exceeds 8 FY Qlrs. 

4thOtr. Date 9/30/2025 
Jul A s 0 N D J F M 

$ PROJECT TOTAL 
If S1 o(>c. 

0MB Analyst: 



•. 

The :-Ja,·:1_iL1 ~atiL1n 
Tsl''ii':1hi' (Sta11,ii11$ RL1,:k) Ch:1pkr 

ro r~ox 2-t 7 
Cr,wmµoint, New ,\kxic1.1 S 7'!, 13 

r!ionc: SO:'i. 78G.22-t 7 /22-!S 
rax: 3('3. 7SG.22-t9 

[mail: sta1hiin<;1\xlJ?i ,u ,·niL1c !,;1 pkrS.l)r~ 

RESOLUTION OF THE TSE'Il'AIII' CHAPTER 
RESOLUTION NO.: TSEll.0323.0306 

REQUESTING TO THE 25 111 :\A \'AJO NATION COllNCIL AND FISCAL RECOVERY FlJNDS(FRF) OFFICE 
TO FUi\D TIIE SENIOR CENTER ROOF & INTERIOR RENOVATION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF 

S14S,OOO. 
WHEREAS: 

L 

") 

Pursuant to 26 N.N.C.. Section 3 (A) the Tse"ii'ahi' Chapter is duly rccn_!!ni7cd u:rtificd Chnptcr of the Na,ajo 
Nation Go, ernmcnt. as listt:d at t It N.N.C.. part 1. Section t 0: and 
Pursunnt to 26 N.N.C .• Section I (B) Tse'ii"nhi' Chapter is vested\\ ith the nutlwrity to re, ic" all matters alTecting 
the community nnd to make appropriate C{llTection v, hen necess;iry and make rern111nH:ndation to the Na,ajo Nntion 
and other Local agencies for appropriate action: and 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

SEJ\'IOR CENTER ROOF & ll\'TERIOR RE"-.:0\/,\TION 

AMOUNT 

Sl.:15.000 

i 
_J 

3. The c~O\'I D-19 panden1ic has resulted in global shortage of ra" 111aterials. good. scr, ices ncccssar) to addrtss the 
needs of the Tsc'ii'nhi" Chapter r-:sident. businesses and gon~rnmcntal units. 

l'\O\\' THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

I. Tse"ii'ahi" Ch:ipter is requesting the 25'1' Navajo Nation Council and Fi~cnl Rcct)\Cr) Fund (FRF) Oflicc to fund 
the Senior Center Roof & Interior Rcno\'ation Project in the amount of S 145.000. 

,., Tse"ii'ahi' Chapter affirms tlrn1 the Chapter will 0;11: use a\\arded Fiscal Rcco,cry Funds and implement this FRF 
L'Xpcnditure plan in compli:ince \\ ith the ARPA. ARPA Rcgubtit)nS. and \\ ith :ill npplicable Federal nnd Na, ajo 
Nation Ln\\ s. Regulati,1ns. and Pt1licics for the Senior Center Rtitlf' & lnterit•r Renm a lion Pwj,.:ct. 

CERTIFICATION 

I. hereby ccrtif) tlwt this fnrq;.oing resolution \\as considered by the people of th<: Ts..:'ii"nhi" Chapter at n dul> called 
chapter meeting held at Tse'ii'r11ti· Chapter. nt \\hich nn oflicinl quorum \\as prest>nl and ,,as passed by a ,otc of OS in 
fa, t1r. none oppl1sed. and 02 abstention on this 21" day of March. 

Second b:: Felda Yazzie 

Y0-'i~,\-~~~:7~~17.~;:~~r~:;i-~Y:~-;--:-~-~~~:':_~~::~=--~:_=~·"·,. :·i.~:·t-~ · ~::-~::•~"_; .. ~~~-':J_~~·---t•_--.--~.-~,~~~·i:~-~1;~~~Lt-~~c~~~~~y~~~-~i~~~::-·~·~:~~;~.(tt;;:t;;; 
·l'hY!li; \\'ilkt0-l..111,·n. L'lupln \'i,·t·· l'roi.icn! · \'.1, ;1:11. .\,·, ,,u 1·1 :-S 1.1i11tc11a11,·~ ~pc:,·i.di.,t 
:\l:•.1 !-:. T,'111. L"h.1~•k1 ~,·c tl'l.tl \. Tr,·;1,utt'l L'l:11:,,:1 ,l1111. L.111,i n,,;lld ,\kllll'c'I' 




